HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

April 12,2007 Hearing Room C

6:00 PM Tapes 91 - 94

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBER EXCUSED:

STAFF PRESENT:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Rep. Brad Witt, Chair
Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair
Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart
Rep. John Dallum
Rep. Paul Holvey

Rep. Fred Girod

Ellen Osoinach, Administrator
Barry Kessinger, Assistant

HB 2732 Public Hearing
HB 2842 Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
91A 004 Chair Witt begins meeting at 6:09 p.m.

HB 2732 & HB 2842 PUBLIC HEARING

007 Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator

023 Robert Deenin, Business Owner

048 Chair Witt

050 Robert Deenin

065 Chair Witt

073 Robert Deenin

076 Chair Witt

089 Tom Chamberlain, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT A)

121 Mary Botkins, American Federation of State, County and

Municipal Employees (EXHIBIT B)

195 Rep. Dallum

205 Mary Botkins

210 Rep. Dallum

217 Mary Botkins
91A 239 Chair Witt

247 Mary Botkins

266 Chair Witt

273 Mary Botkins

282 Chair Witt

297 Massoud Mohaghaffari, Portland Habilitation Center Manager
92A 107 Chair Witt



109 Don Carmichael, Garten Services Employee

163 Shane Chandler, Garten Services Employee
200 Chair Witt
207 Vice-Chair Riley
212 Massoud Mollaghaffari
231 Don Carmichael
246 Shane Chandler
269 Chair Witt
273 Massoud Mollaghaffari
283 Chair Witt
287 Shane Chandler
290 Massoud Mollaghaffari
314 Chair Witt
323 Massoud Mollaghaffari
335 Chair Witt
341 Massoud Mollaghaffari
413 Chair Witt
423 Massoud Mollaghaffari

91B 006 Rep. Holvey
012 Massoud Mollaghaffari
023 Rep. Holvey
026 Massoud Mollaghaffari
037 Chair Witt
039 Rep. Dallum
040 Chair Witt
041 Rep. Dallum
042 Chair Witt
046 Rep. Dallum
050 Chair Witt
063 Pam Hewitt, Spruce Villa Inc., Employment Services Coordinator
099 Sandra Wess, Center Enterprises (EXHIBIT C)

91B 163 Ken Garringer, Oregon Rehabilitation Center employee
201 Rep. Dallum
209 Sandra Wess
217 Vice-Chair Lim
221 Sandra Wess
226 Vice-Chair Lim
230 Sandra Wess
247 Vice-Chair Lim
249 Sandra Wess
260 Vice-Chair Lim
278 Rep. Dallum
293 Sandra Wess
297 Rep. Dallum
306 Chair Witt
316 Anthony Munoz, Portland Habilitation Center employee
342 Linda Rodriguez, Portland Habilitation Center employee
365 Cindy Stockton, Board member of the Oregon Rehabilitation

Center (EXHIBIT D)



92B

93A

93A

94A

93B

029
040
180
274

331
338
354
356
360
364
373
388
403
013
036

077
088
146

246
278
292
352

014
023

045
049
105

215
275
281
292
311
355
364
007
009
024
034
047
064
068
085
088
108

Chair Witt

Debra Lindsey, Partnerships in Community Living (EXHIBIT E)
Robert Stuva, CCI Enterprises

Jack June, DJ Testing LLC (EXHIBITF)

Jack June presents Testimony on behalf of Robert Jacobson
(EXHIBIT G)
Rep. Dallum

Robert Stuva,

Rep. Dallum

Robert Stuva

Rep. Dallum

Robert Stuva

Rep. Dallum

Chair Witt

Virgyna Hill, Disabled Advocate (EXHIBIT H)

Tonie Newton, Disabled Advocate (EXHIBIT I)

Ross Ryan, Seargent at Arms in the Factory Alliance, Disabled
Advocate (EXHIBIT J)

Rep. Holvey

Heather Newell, Portland Habilitation Center

Martin Baughman, Willamette Valley Rehabilitation Center
(EXHIBIT K)

Rick Newton, Mt. Angel Development Center (EXHIBIT L)
Chair Witt

Dave Schaffer, Depaul Industries CEO (EXHIBIT M)
Debbie Glevinger, Depaul Industries

Chair Witt

Mary Ann Gest, Oregon School Employees Association
(EXHIBIT N)

Chair Witt

Mary Ann Gest

J.L. Wilson, National Federation of Independent Businesses
(EXHIBIT O) INFORMATIONAL PACKET

Jerry Egger, Mid-Valley Presort & Mailing (EXHIBIT P)
Vice-Chair Riley

Jerry Egger

Chair Witt

Jerry Egger

Chair Witt

J.L. Wilson

Chair Witt

J.L. Wilson

Chair Witt

J.L. Wilson

Mary Ann Gest

Chair Witt

J.L. Wilson

Chair Witt

J.L. Wilson

Chair Witt



113 J.L. Wilson

125 Chair Witt

129 Jerry Egger

156 Chair Witt

157 Rep. Dallum

166 Jerry Egger

191 Mary Ann Gest

207 Rep. Dallum

213 Chair Witt

226 Chair Witt closes Public Hearings

228 Rep. Dallum

93B 232 Chair Witt

245 Ellen Osoinach

261 Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:18 p.m.
Staff hands out Testimony on behalf of Penny Montague
(EXHIBIT Q)

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Tom Chamberlain, 1 p

HB 2842, Testimony, Mary Botkins, 3 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Sandra Wess, 2 p

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Cindy Stockton, 2 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Informational Sheet, Debra Lindsey, 2 pp
HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Jack June, 1 p

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Virgyna Hill, 6 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Tonie Newton, 5 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Ross Ryan, 6 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Martin Baughman, 2 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Rick Newton, 2 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Dave Shaffer, 1 p

HB 2842, -2 amendments, Staff, 6 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Informational Packet, J.L. Wilson, 21 pp

HB 2732& HB 2842, Testimony, Jerry Egger, 2 pp

HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony submitted on behalf of Penny Montague, Staff, 1 p
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HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony submitted on behalf of Robert Jacobsen, Jack June, 1p



