## HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WORKFORCE & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

**April 12, 2007 Hearing Room C 6:00 PM Tapes 91 - 94** 

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Brad Witt, Chair

Rep. Chuck Riley, Vice-Chair Rep. John Lim, Vice-Chair

Rep. Phil Barnhart Rep. John Dallum Rep. Paul Holvey

MEMBER EXCUSED: Rep. Fred Girod

STAFF PRESENT: Ellen Osoinach, Administrator

**Barry Kessinger, Assistant** 

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2732 Public Hearing

**HB 2842 Public Hearing** 

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
91A	004	Chair Witt begins meeting at 6:09 p.m.
HB 2732 & HB	2842 PUBLIC HEAR	<u> </u>
	007	Ellen Osoinach, Committee Administrator
	023	Robert Deenin, Business Owner
	048	Chair Witt
	050	Robert Deenin
	065	Chair Witt
	073	Robert Deenin
	076	Chair Witt
	089	Tom Chamberlain, Oregon AFL-CIO (EXHIBIT A)
	121	Mary Botkins, American Federation of State, County and
		Municipal Employees (EXHIBIT B)
	195	Rep. Dallum
	205	Mary Botkins
	210	Rep. Dallum
	217	Mary Botkins
91A	239	Chair Witt
	247	Mary Botkins
	266	Chair Witt
	273	Mary Botkins
	282	Chair Witt
	297	Massoud Mohaghaffari, Portland Habilitation Center Manager
92A	107	Chair Witt

	109	Don Carmichael, Garten Services Employee
	163	Shane Chandler, Garten Services Employee
	200	Chair Witt
	207	Vice-Chair Riley
	212	Massoud Mollaghaffari
	231	Don Carmichael
	246	Shane Chandler
	269	Chair Witt
	273	Massoud Mollaghaffari
	283	Chair Witt
	287	Shane Chandler
	290	Massoud Mollaghaffari
	314	Chair Witt
	323	Massoud Mollaghaffari
	335	Chair Witt
	341	Massoud Mollaghaffari
	413	Chair Witt
	423	Massoud Mollaghaffari
91B	006	Rep. Holvey
,	012	Massoud Mollaghaffari
	023	Rep. Holvey
	026	Massoud Mollaghaffari
	037	Chair Witt
	039	Rep. Dallum
	040	Chair Witt
	041	Rep. Dallum
	042	Chair Witt
	046	Rep. Dallum
	050	Chair Witt
	063	Pam Hewitt, Spruce Villa Inc., Employment Services Coordinator
	099	Sandra Wess, Center Enterprises (EXHIBIT C)
91B	163	Ken Garringer, Oregon Rehabilitation Center employee
	201	Rep. Dallum
	209	Sandra Wess
	217	Vice-Chair Lim
	221	Sandra Wess
	226	Vice-Chair Lim
	230	Sandra Wess
	247	Vice-Chair Lim
	249	Sandra Wess
	260	Vice-Chair Lim
	278	Rep. Dallum
	293	Sandra Wess
	297	Rep. Dallum
	306	Chair Witt
	316	Anthony Munoz, Portland Habilitation Center employee
	342	Linda Rodriguez, Portland Habilitation Center employee
	365	Cindy Stockton, Board member of the Oregon Rehabilitation Center (EXHIBIT D)

92B	029	Chair Witt
	040	Debra Lindsey, Partnerships in Community Living (EXHIBIT E)
	180	Robert Stuva, CCI Enterprises
	274	Jack June, DJ Testing LLC (EXHIBITF)
		Jack June presents Testimony on behalf of Robert Jacobson (EXHIBIT G)
	331	Rep. Dallum
	338	Robert Stuva,
	354	Rep. Dallum
	356	Robert Stuva
	360	Rep. Dallum
	364	Robert Stuva
	373	Rep. Dallum
	388	Chair Witt
	403	Virgyna Hill, Disabled Advocate (EXHIBIT H)
93A	013	Tonie Newton, Disabled Advocate (EXHIBIT I)
	036	Ross Ryan, Seargent at Arms in the Factory Alliance, Disabled
		Advocate (EXHIBIT J)
	077	Rep. Holvey
	088	Heather Newell, Portland Habilitation Center
	146	Martin Baughman, Willamette Valley Rehabilitation Center
02.4	246	(EXHIBIT K)
93A	246 278	Rick Newton, Mt. Angel Development Center ( <b>EXHIBIT L</b> ) Chair Witt
	292	Dave Schaffer, Depaul Industries CEO (EXHIBIT M)
	352	Debbie Glevinger, Depaul Industries
94A	014	Chair Witt
94A	023	Mary Ann Gest, Oregon School Employees Association
	V <b>-</b> 2	(EXHIBIT N)
	045	Chair Witt
	049	Mary Ann Gest
	105	J.L. Wilson, National Federation of Independent Businesses
		(EXHIBIT O) INFORMATIONAL PACKET
	215	Jerry Egger, Mid-Valley Presort & Mailing (EXHIBIT P)
	275	Vice-Chair Riley
	281	Jerry Egger
	292	Chair Witt
	311	Jerry Egger
	355	Chair Witt
02D	364 007	J.L. Wilson Chair Witt
93B	007	Chair Witt J.L. Wilson
	024	Chair Witt
	034	J.L. Wilson
	047	Mary Ann Gest
	064	Chair Witt
	068	J.L. Wilson
	085	Chair Witt
	088	J.L. Wilson
	108	Chair Witt
	100	

	113	J.L. Wilson
	125	Chair Witt
	129	Jerry Egger
	156	Chair Witt
	157	Rep. Dallum
	166	Jerry Egger
	191	Mary Ann Gest
	207	Rep. Dallum
	213	Chair Witt
	226	Chair Witt closes Public Hearings
	228	Rep. Dallum
93B	232	Chair Witt
	245	Ellen Osoinach
	261	Chair Witt adjourns meeting at 9:18 p.m.
		Staff hands out Testimony on behalf of Penny Montague (EXHIBIT Q)

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Tom Chamberlain, 1 p
- B. HB 2842, Testimony, Mary Botkins, 3 pp
- C. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Sandra Wess, 2 p
- D. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Cindy Stockton, 2 pp
- E. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Informational Sheet, Debra Lindsey, 2 pp
- F. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Jack June, 1 p
- G. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony submitted on behalf of Robert Jacobsen, Jack June, 1p
- H. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Virgyna Hill, 6 pp
- I. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Tonie Newton, 5 pp
- J. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Ross Ryan, 6 pp
- K. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Martin Baughman, 2 pp
- L. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Rick Newton, 2 pp
- M. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony, Dave Shaffer, 1 p
- N. HB 2842, -2 amendments, Staff, 6 pp
- O. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Informational Packet, J.L. Wilson, 21 pp
- P. HB 2732& HB 2842, Testimony, Jerry Egger, 2 pp
- Q. HB 2732 & HB 2842, Testimony submitted on behalf of Penny Montague, Staff, 1 p